NPV (US$ million)  0.5   0.4

ERR (%)  10%   10%

PV benefit/cost ratio  1.0   1.0

Switching Values point

>cost = <benefit (±%)  ±48%   ±24%

>cost (±%)  +190%   +64%

<benefit (±%)*  -65%   -39%

* Variation of benefits compared to the standard situation at the switching point.

Table 6 compares the results of the economic analysis of PREP under the base case (economic

investment cost of US$40.1 million and a 20% reduction in casualties, injuries and GDP based

on the probabilistic model) and two alternative scenarios: a pessimistic scenario with an increase

of the economic investment cost by 15% (to US$46.1 million) coupled with a 15% reduction in

casualties, injuries and GDP; and an optimistic scenario with a 15% reduction of the economic

investment cost to US$34.1 million along with a 25% reduction of casualties, injuries and GDP.

All scenarios are viable, although the viability of the pessimistic scenario is very close to the

switching value point.

Table 6: Results of PREP Economic Analysis under Alternative Scenarios
Scenario

Variable

Pessimistic

Scenario

Base Case

Scenario

Optimistic

Scenario

 20 years discounted at 10%

PREP Investment cost (US$ million) 46.1 40.1 34.1

Samoa and Tonga

Death averted (# over 16 years) 63 84 105

Injuries averted (# over 16 years) 265 353 441

GDP equivalent saved (US$ million over 16

years) 11 15 18

PREP Results

NPV/20 years (US$ million) 7.7 21.1 34.6

ERR/20 years (10%) 13% 19% 23%

PV Benefit/Cost Ratio/20 years 1.4 1.6 2.1

Project viability switching values point

>cost = <benefit (±%) ±10% ±24% ±34%

>cost (±%) +19% +64% +105%

<benefit (±%)* -19% -39% -51%

Note: benefits start accruing in year 2019; therefore, the benefit flow is over 16 years.

* Variation of benefits compared to the standard situation at the switching point.

106

ANNEX 10: CONTRIBUTION OF PREP TO TWIN GOALS

1. Low-income countries account for more than 70 percent of the world’s disaster

“hotspots,” and the world's poor, one-third of whom live in multi-hazard zones, are the most

vulnerable. Since 1980, low-income countries have accounted for only 9 percent of disaster

events but 48 percent of the fatalities. The PREP lies at the heart of poverty reduction and shared